MARCH 5, 2024, PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY ELECTION

NO-PARTY PREFERENCE (NPP) VOTER CROSS-OVER BALLOT REQUESTS

Pursuant to Elections Code § 13102(c), the following parties adopted a rule to allow No Party Preference (NPP) voters to vote their party
ballot. The following chart reflects the number of cross-over ballot requests by NPP voters in each county.

County
Alameda
Alpine
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
Del Norte

El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn
Humboldt
Imperial
Inyo

Kern

Kings

Lake
Lassen

Los Angeles
Madera
Marin
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced
Modoc
Mono
Monterey
Napa
Nevada
Orange
Placer
Plumas
Riverside
Sacramento
San Benito
San Bernardino
San Diego
San Francisco
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
Shasta
Sierra
Siskiyou
Solano
Sonoma
Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity
Tulare
Tuolumne
Ventura
Yolo

Yuba

State Totals

Total
Registered
NPP Voters
221,214
229
4,037
22,591
5,317
2,235
152,655
3,011
24,067
103,886
2,359
16,450
20,859
1,933
88,169
12,469
7,560
2,482
1,269,870
14,807
31,858
1,911
11,138
27,302
809
1,671
43,778
16,601
11,357
414,744
54,255
2,528
265,050
185,459
6,564
243,320
456,829
118,015
71,995
32,211
102,531
49,159
276,130
32,451
20,159
410
5,289
55,351
52,337
54,089
6,948
6,963
1,468
44,132
5,765
101,912
24,954
8,904
4,822,547

American
Independent
NPP Ballot Requests
666

2

122
394
103
56
1,285
13
338
1,111
19
112

1

20
744
115
99

70
7,129
73
173
21
147
152
24

16
341
346
305
3,082
707
74
1,948
1,353
46
1,460
1,876
740
430
225
1,015
361
9,151
223
460

41
732
758
715
193

58

37
310

64

1,285
211

68
41,626

Democratic
NPP Ballot Requests
6,562
20
304
1,275
334
77
6,056
99
1,410
2,743
75
1,151
6

183
2,104
186
371
109
48,794
267
3,087
157
693
494
20
113
2,158
1,455
1,249
17,775
2,845
231
6,458
7,290
202
4,861
14,031
9,821
1,449
1,998
7,913
2,541
910
1,614
1,146
30
246
2,865
4,859
1,682
423
160
148
742
215
6,511
1,873
231
182,622

Libertarian
NPP Ballot Requests
181
0
18
70
20
2
156
1
98
165
5
23
0

8
147
21
13
14
1,661
11
64
6
30
21
3

4
73
52
48
812
133
17
332
220

301
420
228
85
57
182
63
284
58
110

109
153
100
35
14
1"
39

210
54

19
6,977

Total Cross-Over
NPP Ballot Requests
7,409
22
444
1,739
457
135
7,497
113
1,846
4,019
99
1,286
7

211
2,995
322
483
193
57,584
351
3,324
184
870
667
47

133
2,572
1,853
1,602
21,669
3,685
322
8,738
8,863
255
6,622
16,327
10,789
1,964
2,280
9,110
2,965
10,345
1,895
1,716
36

288
3,706
5,770
2,497
651
232
196
1,091
287
8,006
2,138
318
231,225
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